

In the  
United States  
Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

ESTATE OF DELL HINDS HIGGINS,  
DECEASED, SYDNEY M. HIG-  
GINS, EXECUTOR,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL  
REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE TAX COURT OF THE UNITED STATES.

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

GEORGE H. STONE,  
1004 San Diego Trust & Savings Building,  
San Diego 1, California,

*Counsel for Petitioner.*

WM. D. MORRISON,  
840 San Diego Trust & Savings Building,  
San Diego 1, California,

*Counsel for Petitioner.*

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Opinion of the Tax Court.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Questions Presented.....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. The Decedent's 1928 Transfer in Trust Was Intended to Take Effect in Possession and Enjoyment at the Time the Trust Was Created and Not at the Time of Her Death as Respondent Contends.....	6
II. The Corpus of the 1928 Trust is Definitely Not Includable in the Decedent's Gross Estate Under Section 811 (d) (a) as That Section is Not Applicable to the Instant Case .....	10
III. The Value at the Decedent's Death of the Trust Corpus Is Not Includable in the Gross Estate .....	12
IV. The Decedent Did Not Make a Transfer in Contemplation of Death as Contended by the Respondent But on the Contrary Made the Transfer for Motives Associated With Life .....	14
Conclusion .....	16

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

### Cases

	Page
Becker v. St. Louis Trust Co., 296 U. S. 48, 56 S. Ct. 78, 80 L. Ed. 35.....	15
Blunt v. Kelly, 131 F. 2d 632.....	7
Campbell v. Folsom, 70 Cal. App. 2d, 309.....	9
Champlin v. Commissioner, 6 T. C. 280.....	8
Chase National Bank of City of New York v. Hig- gins, 38 F. Supp. 858 (S. D. N. Y.).....	7
Colorado National Bank v. Commissioners, 305 U. S. 23, 59 S. Ct. 48, 83 L. Ed. 20.....	15
Commissioner v. Bank of California, 155 F. 2d.....	7
Commissioner v. Est. of Church, 335 U. S. 651.....	4, 13
Commissioner v. Estate of Field, 324 U. S. 113.....	6
Commissioner v. Irving Trust Co., 147 F. 2d 946.....	8
Farmers Loan & Trust Co. v. Bowers, 2 Cir., 98 F. 2d 794 .....	15
Fidelity Co. v. Rothensies, 324 U. S. 108.....	6
Gallois v. Commissioner, 4 T. C. 840.....	7
Goldstone v. United States, 325 U. S. 687.....	6
Hassett v. Welch, 303 U. S. 303.....	6
Helvering v. Hallock, 309 U. S. 106.....	6
Rossenwasser, Estate of, v. Commissioner, 5 T. C. 1043 .....	8
Saunders et al. v. Higgins, 23 A. F. T. R. 701 @ 703 .....	14
Spiegel, Estate of, v. Commissioner, 335 U. S. 701 .....	4, 5, 6, 13

	Page
Smith, Estate of, 23 Cal. App. 2d 383.....	9
Toeller's Estate v. Commissioner, 165 F. 2d 665.....	7, 8
United States v. Wells, 283 U. S. 102, 9 A. F. T. R. 1440 @ 1444 .....	14

### Statutes

California Probate Code, Section 221.....	15
California Civil Code, Section 2269.....	9

### Miscellaneous

H. R. 5268.....	5
